
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF 
RATES AND TARIFF MODIFICATIONS 

NOTICE OF FILING 

CASE NO. 2015-00343 

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the 

record of this proceeding: 

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing 
conducted on June 28, 2016 in this proceeding; 

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital 
video recording; 

- A written log listing, inter alia, the date and time of where 
each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video 
recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on June 28, 
2016. 

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log 

have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties 

desiring an electronic copy of the digital video recording of the hearing in Windows 

Media format may download a copy at http://psc.ky.gov/av broadcast/2015-

00343/2015-00343 28Jun16 lnter.asx. Parties wishing an annotated digital video 

recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A 

minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording. 



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5 th day of July 2016. 

Linda Faulkner 
Director, Filings Division 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 



Jennifer Black Hans 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 

Atrnos Energy Corporation 
3275 Highland Pointe Drive 
Owensboro, KY 42303 

Eric Wilen 
Project Manager-Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Atrnos Energy Corporation 
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1629 
Dallas, TEXAS 75420 

Honorable John N Hughes 
Attorney at Law 
124 West Todd Street 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601 

Mark A Martin 
Atmos Energy Corporation 
3275 Highland Pointe Drive 
Owensboro, KY 42303 

Stefanie J Kingsley 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1 024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601 -8204 

Service List for Case 2015-00343 

Kent Chandler 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utility & Rate Intervention Division 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 

Mark R Hutchinson 
Wilson, Hutchinson & Littlepage 
611 Frederica Street 
Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42301 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY 
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF 
RATES AND TARIFF MODIFICATIONS 

CERTIFICATE 

I, Sonya Harward, hereby certify that: 

CASE NO. 2015-00343 

1. The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in 

the above-styled proceeding on June 28, 2016. Hearing Log and Witness List are 

included with the recording on June 28, 2016. 

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording. 

3. The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of June 

28, 2016. 

4. The Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly 

states the events that occurred at the Hearing of June 28, 2016 and the time at which 

each occurred. 

Given this 151 day of July, 2016. 

Sonya H ard (Boyd) , Notary Public 
State at 1..! rge 
My commission expires: August 27, 2017 



jAy~ Session Report- Detail 2015-00343lune282016 

Atmos Energy Corp. 

Date: Type: Location: Department: 
6/28/2016 General Rates Hearing Room 1 Hearing Room 1 (HR 1) 

Judge: Bob Cicero; Dan Logsdon 
Witness: Gary Smith-Atmos 
Clerk: Sonya Harward 

Event Time 

9:08:51 AM 
9:08:53 AM 
9:11:47 AM 
9:11:50 AM 

9:12:21 AM 
9:12:40 AM 
9:12:49 AM 
9:12:59 AM 

9:13:30 AM 
9:13:35 AM 
9:14:17 AM 

9:14:57 AM 
9:15:21 AM 

9:17:16 AM 

9:19:44 AM 

9:20:46 AM 

9:21:12 AM 

9:21:41 AM 

9:22:08 AM 

9:22:22 AM 

9:22:57 AM 

9:23:27 AM 

Log Event 

Session Started 
Session Paused 
Session Resumed 
Vice Chairman Robert Cicero- Introduces Case No. 2015-00343 

Note: Harward, Sonya Also introduces himself and Commissioner Dan Logsdon. 
Attys. Jack Hughes and Randy Hutcherson for Atmos Energy Corporation 
Attys. Virginia Gregg and John Park for the Public Service Commission 
Public Comment - None 
Vice Chairman Cicero - Addresses Outstanding Orders 

Note: Harward, Sonya Also gives instructions regarding confidential questions/testimony. 
Notice has been filed. 
Vice Chairman Cicero - Discussion of Settlement 
Witness Gary Smith takes the stand and is sworn in. 

Note: Harward, Sonya Director of Rates and Regulatory Affairs for Atmos Energy 
Corporation 

Atty. Hughes Direct Exam of Witness Smith 
Atty. Hughes to Witness Smith 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asks Witness to give a brief summary of the Settlement Agreement. 
Atty. Gregg Cross Exam of Witness Smith 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking how the allocation compares to the original increase that was 
proposed. 

Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya Referencing the Witness's Testimony, page 4, regarding the 

preparation of an exhibit showing the impact of the settelment on 
the customer classes. 

POST HEARING DATA REQUEST by Atty. Gregg 
Note: Harward, Sonya Provide an exhibit specifying the average increase of the settlement 

on each of the customer classes. 
Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 

Note: Harward, Sonya 
Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 

Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya 

Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith 

Asking about the R& D rider remaining at its current level. 

Referencing Case No. 2013-00148, regarding ROE approved in that 
case. 

Asking about PRP Revenues. 

Asking about the Settlement Agreement not including any rate case 
expense amortization. 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking when Atmos can file the rate case expense through June? 
Commissioner Logsdon Cross Exam of Witness Smith 

Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about rate case expense. 
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9:23:51 AM 

9:24:57 AM 

9:25:44 AM 

9:26:36 AM 

9:27:13 AM 
9:27:26 AM 
9:27:41 AM 
9:28:41 AM 
9:29:55 AM 
9:30:00 AM 
9:27:32 AM 

Vice Chairman Cicero Cross Exam of Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya Referencing the original reasons for the rate case expense, and 

whether the 85 percent decrease in that request will still allow for an 
adequate revenue requirement to provide safe, reliable service and 
maintain their facilities. 

Vice Chairman Cicero to Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking what ROE was used. 

Vice Chairman Cicero to Witness Smith 
Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about asset lives being different across asset classes. 

POST HEARING DATA REQUEST by Vice Chairman Cicero 
Note: Harward, Sonya Provide an explanatino of why similar asset classes have different 

lifes across the areas. 
Witness dismissed. 
Vice Chairman Cicero- Asking if there is anything else to be discussed. 
Vice Chairman Cicero Swears the Parties to the Settlement Agreement 
POST HEARING DATA REQUESTS DUE JULY 8, 2016 
Hearing Adjourned 
Session Paused 
Session Ended 
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 *Denotes Served by Email                                         Service List for Case 2015-00343

*Jennifer Black Hans
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Honorable John N Hughes
Attorney at Law
124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601

*Kent Chandler
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

*Atmos Energy Corporation
3275 Highland Pointe Drive
Owensboro, KY  42303

*Mark A Martin
Atmos Energy Corporation
3275 Highland Pointe Drive
Owensboro, KY  42303

*Mark R Hutchinson
Wilson, Hutchinson & Littlepage
611 Frederica Street
Owensboro, KENTUCKY  42301

*Eric Wilen
Project Manager-Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Atmos Energy Corporation
5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1629
Dallas, TEXAS  75420

*Stefanie J Kingsley
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204




