COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY	
CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF) CASE NO. 2015-00343
RATES AND TARIFF MODIFICATIONS)

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on June 28, 2016 in this proceeding;
- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital video recording:
- A written log listing, *inter alia*, the date and time of where each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on June 28, 2016.

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties desiring an electronic copy of the digital video recording of the hearing in Windows Media format may download a copy at http://psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2015-00343/2015-00343-28Jun16 Inter.asx. Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 5th day of July 2016.

Linda Faulkner

Director, Filings Division
Public Service Commission of Kentucky

Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303 Mark A Martin Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303 Mark R Hutchinson Wilson, Hutchinson & Littlepage 611 Frederica Street Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42301

Kent Chandler

Suite 200

Assistant Attorney General

1024 Capital Center Drive

Office of the Attorney General

Utility & Rate Intervention Division

Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Eric Wilen Project Manager-Rates & Regulatory Affairs Atmos Energy Corporation 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1629 Dallas, TEXAS 75420 Stefanie J Kingsley Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES AND TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

CASE NO. 2015-00343

CERTIFICATE

- I, Sonya Harward, hereby certify that:
- The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in the above-styled proceeding on June 28, 2016. Hearing Log and Witness List are included with the recording on June 28, 2016.
 - 2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording.
- The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of June
 28, 2016.
- 4. The Hearing Log attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states the events that occurred at the Hearing of June 28, 2016 and the time at which each occurred.

Given this 1st day of July, 2016.

Sonya Harward (Boyd), Notary Public

State at Large

My commission expires: August 27, 2017



Session Report - Detail

2015-00343June282016

Atmos Energy Corp.

Date:	Type:	Location:	Department:	
6/28/2016	General Rates	Hearing Room 1	Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)	

Judge: Bob Cicero; Dan Logsdon Witness: Gary Smith-Atmos Clerk: Sonya Harward

Event Time	Log Event		
9:08:51 AM	Session Started		
9:08:53 AM	Session Paused		
9:11:47 AM	Session Resumed		
9:11:50 AM	Vice Chairman Robert Cicero - I	introduces Case No. 2015-00343	
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Also introduces himself and Commissioner Dan Logsdon.	
9:12:21 AM	Attys. Jack Hughes and Randy Hutcherson for Atmos Energy Corporation		
9:12:40 AM	Attys. Virginia Gregg and John Park for the Public Service Commission		
9:12:49 AM	Public Comment - None		
9:12:59 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero - Address	200 A 100 A	
0:12:20 AM	Note: Harward, Sonya Notice has been filed.	Also gives instructions regarding confidential questions/testimony.	
9:13:30 AM 9:13:35 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero - Discussi	on of Cattlement	
9:14:17 AM	Witness Gary Smith takes the si		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Director of Rates and Regulatory Affairs for Atmos Energy Corporation	
9:14:57 AM	Atty. Hughes Direct Exam of Wi	tness Smith	
9:15:21 AM	Atty. Hughes to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asks Witness to give a brief summary of the Settlement Agreement.	
9:17:16 AM Atty. Gregg Cross Exam of Witness Smith		ess Smith	
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking how the allocation compares to the original increase that was proposed.	
9:19:44 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith	Plane Incomment	
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Referencing the Witness's Testimony, page 4, regarding the preparation of an exhibit showing the impact of the settelment on the customer classes.	
9:20:46 AM	POST HEARING DATA REQUEST	Γ by Atty. Gregg	
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Provide an exhibit specifying the average increase of the settlement on each of the customer classes.	
9:21:12 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking about the R& D rider remaining at its current level.	
9:21:41 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Referencing Case No. 2013-00148, regarding ROE approved in that case.	
9:22:08 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking about PRP Revenues.	
9:22:22 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith	3	
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking about the Settlement Agreement not including any rate case expense amortization.	
9:22:57 AM	Atty. Gregg to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking when Atmos can file the rate case expense through June?	
9:23:27 AM	Commissioner Logsdon Cross E		
	Note: Harward, Sonya	Asking about rate case expense.	
	rioter riar ward, sorrya	Adding about rate case expenses	

9:23:51 AM	9:23:51 AM Vice Chairman Cicero Cross Exam of Witness Smith		
ā)	Note: Harward, Sonya Referencing the original reasons for the rate case expense, and whether the 85 percent decrease in that request will still allow for an adequate revenue requirement to provide safe, reliable service and maintain their facilities.		
9:24:57 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya Asking what ROE was used.		
9:25:44 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero to Witness Smith		
	Note: Harward, Sonya Asking about asset lives being different across asset classes.		
9:26:36 AM	M POST HEARING DATA REQUEST by Vice Chairman Cicero		
	Note: Harward, Sonya Provide an explanatino of why similar asset classes have different lifes across the areas.		
9:27:13 AM	Witness dismissed.		
9:27:26 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero - Asking if there is anything else to be discussed.		
9:27:41 AM	Vice Chairman Cicero Swears the Parties to the Settlement Agreement		
9:28:41 AM	POST HEARING DATA REQUESTS DUE JULY 8, 2016		
9:29:55 AM	Hearing Adjourned		
9:30:00 AM	Session Paused		
9:27:32 AM	Session Ended		

*Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Stefanie J Kingsley
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303

*Mark A Martin Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303

*Mark R Hutchinson Wilson, Hutchinson & Littlepage 611 Frederica Street Owensboro, KENTUCKY 42301

*Eric Wilen Project Manager-Rates & Regulatory Affairs Atmos Energy Corporation 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1629 Dallas, TEXAS 75420